



---

**Consolidated Fees Bylaw - Consequential Repeal  
and Amendments Bylaw No. 8637**

The Council of the City of Richmond enacts as follows:

**PART ONE: REPEALS**

- 1.1 The following bylaws are hereby repealed:
- (a) Fee Establishment Bylaw No. 7889; and
  - (b) Property Tax Certificate Fee Bylaw No. 7352

**PART TWO: AMENDMENTS**

- 2.1 The following bylaws are hereby amended as follows:
- (a) Animal Control Regulation Bylaw No. 7932:
    - (i) in section 2.2.2.2(b) of Part Two the words “specified in Schedule A” are deleted and replaced with: “in the amount set from time to time in the Consolidated Fees Bylaw No. 8636”;
    - (ii) section 8.3.4(c) of Part Eight is deleted and replaced with: “must be kept quarantined at the **animal shelter** for a period of 14 days at the **owner’s** expense, including the **maintenance fees** in the amount set from time to time in the Consolidated Fees Bylaw No. 8636”;
    - (iii) in section 8.4.1(b) of Part Eight the words “specified in Sections 1 and 2 of Schedule A” are deleted and replaced with “in the amount set from time to time in the Consolidated Fees Bylaw No. 8636”;
    - (iv) in section 8.4.2 of Part Eight the words “specified in Section 2 of Schedule A” are deleted and replaced with “in the amount set from time to time in the Consolidated Fees Bylaw No. 8636”;

- (v) in section 8.6.1 and 8.6.2 of Part Eight the words “shown in Sections 1 and 2 of Schedule A” are deleted and replaced with “in the amount set from time to time in the Consolidated Fees Bylaw No. 8636”;
  - (vi) the following is added: “**Part Thirteen: Fees Bylaw 13.1** The Fees Consolidated Fees Bylaw No. 8636, as may be amended from time to time, applies to this bylaw.”;
  - (vii) Schedule A is repealed;
- (b) Board of Variance Establishment and Procedure Bylaw No. 7150:
- (i) in section 3.1.2(b) of Part Three the words “of \$155” are deleted and replaced with: “in the amount set from time to time in the Consolidated Fees Bylaw No. 8636”;
  - (ii) in section 4.1.1(b) of Part Four the words “of \$130.00” are deleted and replaced with: “in the amount set from time to time in the Consolidated Fees Bylaw No. 8636”;
  - (iii) the following is added: “**Part Eleven: Fees Bylaw, 11.1** The Consolidated Fees Bylaw No. 8636, as may be amended from time to time, applies to this bylaw.”;
- (c) Boulevard and Roadway Protection and Regulation Bylaw No. 6366:
- (i) section 11(a) is repealed and replaced with: “A non-refundable inspection charge in the amount set from time to time in the Consolidated Fees Bylaw No. 8636 shall be payable at the same time as the security, toward the cost of inspection of the boulevard, roadway and statutory right-of-way. The charge covers two inspections, once before and once after demolition and/or construction.”;
  - (ii) in section 11(b) the words “of \$75” are deleted and replaced with: “in the amount set from time to time in the Consolidated Fees Bylaw No. 8636”;
  - (iii) the following is added: “**Fees Bylaw, 13.** The Consolidated Fees Bylaw No. 8636, as may be amended from time to time, applies to this Bylaw.”;
- (d) Building Regulation Bylaw No. 7230:

- (i) in section 5.2.1 of Part Five the words “specified in Schedule B” are deleted and replaced with: “in the amount set from time to time in the Consolidated Fees Bylaw No. 8636”;
- (ii) in section 5.4.1(a) of Part Five the words “specified in Schedule A” are deleted and replaced with: “in the amount set from time to time in the Consolidated Fees Bylaw No. 8636”;
- (iii) in section 5.5.1(a) of Part Five the words “specified in Schedule B” are deleted and replaced with: “in the amount set from time to time in the Consolidated Fees Bylaw No. 8636”;
- (iv) in section 5.5.3 of Part Five the words “specified in Schedule B” are deleted and replaced with: “in the amount set from time to time in the Consolidated Fees Bylaw No. 8636”;
- (v) in section 5.5.4 of Part Five the words “specified in Schedule B” are deleted and replaced with: “in the amount set from time to time in the Consolidated Fees Bylaw No. 8636”;
- (vi) in section 5.6.1 of Part Five the words “all fees specified in Schedule B are non-refundable” are deleted and replaced with: “all fees in the amount set from time to time in the Consolidated Fees Bylaw No. 8636” associated with a **building permit**, a **gas permit**, or a **plumbing permit** pursuant to this bylaw are non-refundable”;
- (vii) in section 5.6.3(b) of Part Five the words “specified in Schedule B” are deleted and replaced with: “in the amount set from time to time in the Consolidated Fees Bylaw No. 8636”;
- (viii) in section 5.6.3(c) of Part Five the words “specified in Schedule B” are deleted and replaced with: “in the amount set from time to time in the Consolidated Fees Bylaw No. 8636”;
- (ix) in section 5.9.1(c) of Part Five the words “specified in Schedule B” are deleted and replaced with: “in the amount set from time to time in the Consolidated Fees Bylaw No. 8636”;

- (x) in section 5.11.1(c) of Part Five the words "specified in Schedule B" are deleted and replaced with: "in the amount set from time to time in the Consolidated Fees Bylaw No. 8636";
- (xi) in section 5.13.6(a) of Part Five the words "Schedule B-1" are deleted and replaced with: "the Consolidated Fees Bylaw No. 8636";
- (xii) in section 5.13.6(b) of Part Five the words "Schedule B" are deleted and replaced with: "the Consolidated Fees Bylaw No. 8636";
- (xiii) in section 5.14.1(b) of Part Five the words "specified in Schedule B" are deleted and replaced with: "in the amount set from time to time in the Consolidated Fees Bylaw No. 8636";
- (xiv) in section 7.2.1(b) of Part Seven the words "specified in Schedule B" are deleted and replaced with: "in the amount set from time to time in the Consolidated Fees Bylaw No. 8636";
- (xv) in section 11.1.1 of Part Eleven the words "specified in Schedule B" are deleted and replaced with: "in the amount set from time to time in the Consolidated Fees Bylaw No. 8636";
- (xvi) in section 12.5.3 of Part Twelve the words "specified in Schedule B" are deleted and replaced with: "in the amount set from time to time in the Consolidated Fees Bylaw No. 8636";
- (xvii) in section 12.7.3 of Part Twelve the words "specified in Schedule B" are deleted and replaced with: "in the amount set from time to time in the Consolidated Fees Bylaw No. 8636";
- (xviii) in section 12.7.5 of Part Twelve the words "specified in Schedule B" are deleted and replaced with: "in the amount set from time to time in the Consolidated Fees Bylaw No. 8636";
- (xix) section 12.9.1 of Part Twelve is repealed and replaced with: "In addition to the fees referenced under other provisions of this bylaw, the **owner** must pay the re-inspection fee in the amount set from time to time in the Consolidated Fees Bylaw No. 8636 where it has been determined by the appropriate inspector that due to non-compliance with the provisions of this bylaw or due to non-complying workmanship, more than two

inspections are required for each stage specified for **construction** in subsection 12.1.1, for **gas work** in subsection 12.3.1, or for **plumbing** in subsection 12.4.1.”;

- (xx) in section 12.10.1 of Part Twelve the words “specified in Schedule B” are deleted and replaced with: “in the amount set from time to time in the Consolidated Fees Bylaw No. 8636”;
- (xxi) section 13.5.1 of Part Thirteen is repealed;
- (xxii) the following is added: “**Part Eighteen: Fees Bylaw 18.1** The Consolidated Fees Bylaw No. 8636, as may be amended from time to time, applies to this bylaw.”;
- (xxiii) Schedule A is repealed;
- (xxiv) Schedule B is repealed;
- (e) Ditch and Watercourse Protection and Regulation Bylaw No. 7285:
  - (i) in section 2.1.1(b) of Part Two the words “of \$100” are deleted and replaced with: “in the amount set from time to time in the Consolidated Fees Bylaw No. 8636”;
  - (ii) in section 2.2.1(d) of Part Two the words “of 4% of the engineering cost estimate referred to in clause (c)” are deleted and replaced with: “of a percentage, set from time to time in the Consolidated Fees Bylaw No. 8636, of the engineering cost estimate referred to in clause (c)”;
  - (iii) the following is added: “**Part Seven: Fees Bylaw 7.1** The Consolidated Fees Bylaw No. 8636, as may be amended from time to time, applies to this bylaw.”;
- (f) Dog Licencing Bylaw No. 7138:
  - (i) in section 2.1.1 of Part Two the words “as shown in Schedule A, which is attached and forms a part of this bylaw” are deleted and replaced with: “in the amount set from time to time in the Consolidated Fees Bylaw No. 8636”;

- (ii) in section 2.1.2 of Part Two the words “shown in Schedule A, which is attached and forms a part of this bylaw” are deleted and replaced with: “set from time to time in the Consolidated Fees Bylaw No. 8636”;
  - (iii) in section 2.3.1 of Part Two the words “shown in Section 3 of Schedule A” are deleted and replaced with: “in the amount set from time to time in the Consolidated Fees Bylaw No. 8636”;
  - (iv) the following is added: “**Part Seven: Fees Bylaw 7.1** The Consolidated Fees Bylaw No. 8636, as may be amended from time to time, applies to this bylaw.”;
  - (v) Schedule A is repealed;
- (g) Filming Application and Fees Bylaw No. 8172:
- (i) in section 4 the words “established in Schedule A attached to and forming part of this bylaw” are deleted and replaced with: “in the amount set from time to time in the Consolidated Fees Bylaw No. 8636”;
  - (ii) Schedule A is repealed;
- (h) Fire Protection and Life Safety Bylaw No. 8306:
- (i) in section 4.3.1(c) the words “prescribed in Schedule “B” of this Bylaw” are deleted and replaced with: “in the amount set from time to time in the Consolidated Fees Bylaw No. 8636”;
  - (ii) in section 6.1.4(b) the words “specified in Schedule B” are deleted and replaced with “in the amount set from time to time in the Consolidated Fees Bylaw No. 8636”;
  - (iii) in section 7.1.1(b) the words “prescribed in Schedule B of this Bylaw” are deleted and replaced with: “in the amount set from time to time in the Consolidated Fees Bylaw No. 8636”;
  - (iv) in section 15.1.1 the words “set out in Schedule “B” of this Bylaw” are deleted and replaced with: “in the amount set from time to time in the Consolidated Fees Bylaw No. 8636”;

- (v) in section 15.2.1 the words "prescribed in Schedule "B" of this Bylaw" are deleted and replaced with: "in the amount set from time to time in the Consolidated Fees Bylaw No. 8636";
- (vi) in section 15.4.1 the words "set out in Schedule "B" of this Bylaw" are deleted and replaced with: "in the amount set from time to time in the Consolidated Fees Bylaw No. 8636";
- (vii) in section 15.5.1 the words "Schedule B" are deleted and replaced with "the amount set from time to time in Consolidated Fees Bylaw No. 8636";
- (viii) in section 15.5.2 the words "prescribed in Schedule B" are deleted and replaced with "the amount set from time to time in Consolidated Fees Bylaw No. 8636";
- (ix) in section 15.5.5 the words "prescribed in Schedule "B" of this Bylaw" are deleted and replaced with: "in the amount set from time to time in the Consolidated Fees Bylaw No. 8636";
- (x) in section 15.6.1 the words "prescribed in Schedule B" are deleted and replaced with: "in the amount set from time to time in the Consolidated Fees Bylaw No. 8636";
- (xi) in section 15.7.1 the words "prescribed in Schedule "B" of this Bylaw" are deleted and replaced with: "in the amount set from time to time in the Consolidated Fees Bylaw No. 8636";
- (xii) the following is added "**Part Seventeen: Fees Bylaw 17.1** The Consolidated Fees Bylaw No. 8636, as may be amended from time to time, applies to this bylaw.";
- (xiii) Schedule B is repealed;
- (i) Fireworks Regulation Bylaw No. 7917:
  - (i) in section 2.1.2(c) of Part Two the words "of \$100" are deleted and replaced with: "in the amount set from time to time in the Consolidated Fees Bylaw No. 8636";

- (ii) the following is added: "**Part Seven: Fees Bylaw 7.1** The Consolidated Fees Bylaw No. 8636, as may be amended from time to time, applies to this bylaw.";
  
- (j) Public Health Protection Bylaw No. 6989:
  - (i) the following is added after section 3.1.3.4: "3.1.3.5 Every owner or occupier of real property from which a **false alarm** has been generated must pay to the **City** the amount set from time to time in the Consolidated Fees Bylaw No. 8636";
  
  - (ii) the following definition is added in Part 8.1, in alphabetical order: "**FALSE ALARM** means any intentional or unintentional activation of a house alarm, including activation of such alarm by a malfunction, which causes the unnecessary response of an **inspector**";
  
- (k) Residential Lot (Vehicular) Access Regulation Bylaw No. 7222:
  - (i) in section 2.3.1(b) of Part Two the words "of \$75" are deleted and replaced with: "in the amount set from time to time in the Consolidated Fees Bylaw No. 8636";
  
  - (ii) the following is added: "**Part Eight: Fees Bylaw 8.1** The Consolidated Fees Bylaw No. 8636, as may be amended from time to time, applies to this bylaw.";
  
- (l) Sign Regulation Bylaw No. 5560:
  - (i) in section 14 of Part I the words "set out in Schedule 'B' attached to and forming part of this Bylaw" are deleted and replaced with: "in the amount set from time to time in the Consolidated Fees Bylaw No. 8636";
  
  - (ii) in section 36 of Part IV, the words "Schedules 'A' and 'B' are" are deleted and replaced with "Schedule 'A' is";
  
  - (iii) the following is added in Part IV: "39. The Consolidated Fees Bylaw No. 8636, as may be amended from time to time, applies to this bylaw.";
  
  - (iv) Schedule 'B' is repealed;



- (m) Tree Protection Bylaw No. 8057:
- (i) in section 4.2.1(a) of Part Four the words “of \$50.00” are deleted and replaced with: “set from time to time in the Consolidated Fees Bylaw No. 8636”;
  - (ii) in section 4.6.1(b) of Part Four the words “of \$50.00” are deleted and replaced with: “in the amount set from time to time in the Consolidated Fees Bylaw No. 8636”;
  - (iii) the following is added: “**Part Ten: Fees Bylaw 10.1** The Fees Consolidated Fees Bylaw No. 8636, as may be amended from time to time, applies to this bylaw.”;
- (n) Vehicle For Hire Regulation Bylaw No. 6900:
- (i) in section 2.1 of Part Two the words “specified in the Business Licence Bylaw” are deleted and replaced with: “in the amount set from time to time in the Consolidated Fees Bylaw No. 8636 associated with the Business Licence Bylaw ”;
  - (ii) in section 2.5 of Part Two the words “specified in Schedule 1 to the Business Licence Bylaw” are deleted and replaced with: “in the amount set from time to time in the Consolidated Fees Bylaw No. 8636 associated with the Business Licence Bylaw”;
  - (iii) in section 2.5 of Part Two the words “prescribed in the Business Licence Bylaw No. 7360, as amended” are deleted and replaced with: “in the amount set from time to time in the Consolidated Fees Bylaw No. 8636 associated with the Business Licence Bylaw”;
  - (iv) in section 3.7.1(c) of Part Three the words “of \$5.00 per trunk” are deleted and replaced with: “in the amount, per trunk, set from time to time in the Consolidated Fees Bylaw No. 8636”;
  - (v) in section 6.3.7(b) of Part Six the words “of \$50” are deleted and replaced with: “in the amount set from time to time in the Consolidated Fees Bylaw No. 8636”;
  - (vi) in section 6.3.8 of Part Six the words “the non-refundable fee for each inspection after the second inspection is \$25” are deleted and replaced

with: "a non-refundable fee in the amount set from time to time in the Consolidated Fees Bylaw No. 8636" is payable for each inspection after the second inspection";

(vii) the following is added: "**Part Twelve: Fees Bylaw** 12.1 The Consolidated Fees Bylaw No. 8636, as may be amended from time to time, applies to this bylaw.";

(o) Water Use Restriction Bylaw No. 7784:

(i) in section 3.1.2 of Part Three the words "of \$30.00" are deleted and replaced: with "in the amount set from time to time in the Consolidated Fees Bylaw No. 8636";

(ii) the following is added: "**Part Nine: Fees Bylaw** 9.1 The Consolidated Fees Bylaw No. 8636, as may be amended from time to time, applies to this bylaw.".

**PART THREE: SEVERABILITY**

3.1 If any portion of this bylaw is declared invalid and set aside by a court of competent jurisdiction, then the invalid portion must be severed and the remainder of the bylaw shall be valid.

**PART FOUR: CITATION AND EFFECTIVE DATE**

4.1 This Bylaw is cited as "**Consolidated Fees Bylaw - Consequential Repeal And Amendments Bylaw No. 8637**".

4.2 This Bylaw comes into force and effect 30 days after the adoption of this bylaw.

FIRST READING

DEC 13 2010

SECOND READING

DEC 13 2010

THIRD READING

DEC 13 2010

ADOPTED

CITY OF RICHMOND
APPROVED for content by originating dept.
<i>[Signature]</i>
APPROVED for legality by Solicitor
<i>[Signature]</i>

\_\_\_\_\_  
MAYOR

\_\_\_\_\_  
CORPORATE OFFICER